## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

## BYLAW No. 2978

A bylaw to authorize the Regional District of North Okanagan to obtain, by assent vote (referendum), the opinion of the electors.

**WHEREAS** under section 336 of the *Local Government Act*, the Board, may, by bylaw, provide for an assent vote (referendum) to obtain the electors' opinion on a question regarding a service that is or may be operated by the Regional District;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in an open meeting assembled, hereby **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

## CITATION

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Electoral Area "F" Mosquito Control Assent Voting Bylaw No. 2978, 2024".
- 2. There shall be submitted to the electors of Electoral Area "F" of the Regional District of North Okanagan at an assent vote (referendum), the following question:

"Are you in favour of the Regional District of North Okanagan adopting "*Electoral Area "F" Mosquito Control Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2973, 2023*", which would establish a service within the boundary of Electoral Area "F" to control mosquito larval habitats within specific areas of the Shuswap River floodplain to prevent the spread of mosquitos; which if approved will result in an annual requisition to not exceed the greater of \$289,000 or \$0.17 per \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements."

3. General voting day for the assent vote (referendum) to be held under section 2 of this bylaw shall be March 2, 2024.

Read a First, Second and THIRD Time

ADOPTED

Chair

Chair Shirley Fowler

January, 2024 10th day of this January, 2024 10th day of this

Deputy Corporate Officer

Ashley Bevan